
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact:: Julie Gallagher 

Direct Line: 0161 2536640 
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Standards Committee 
 

Councillors : S Haroon (Chair), S Arif, A Booth, L Dean, 

D Green, M Hayes, G Marsden, T Rafiq, I Rizvi and 
M Whitby 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Standards Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber  

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: Training for Committee members only, commencing 

at 17.20 in the Council Chamber 



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   MINUTES AND ANY MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 1st March 2022 are attached. 

 

4   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer will provide Members with a verbal update at the 
meeting, report attached. 
 

5   CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 15 - 92) 
 
A report from Sam Evans, Bury Council’s Section 151 Officer is attached.  

 

6   MEMBER ATTENDANCE STATISTICS  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
A report from Democratic Services is attached. 

 

7   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT HANDBOOK  (Pages 97 - 122) 
 
Attached, for comment is a draft Member Training Handbook. 

 

8   BUDGET COUNCIL - DISPENSATION PROCESS   
 
The Monitoring Officer will report at the meeting. 

 

9   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To be agreed by the Chair. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor T Pickstone (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, S Butler, M Hayes, L Smith, M Whitby 
and J Harris 
 

 Also in attendance: J Dennis, Director of Law and Governance 
J Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor T Rafiq 
 

 

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
8  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the 15th November 2021 be approved. 
 

9  COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 

The Council Monitoring Officer presented a report providing details of Elected Member 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer for the period April 2021 – February 
2022.  The reports includes details of the outcome from the Standards Hearing which 

took place on 11 & 18th February 2021. 

The number of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer in this period has been 
low. Member are asked to note that three complaints have been received within the 

last few weeks.  

The Monitoring Officer reported that she is unable to identify any emerging themes 
from the complaints received.  

Members discussed the sanctions available to the Standards sub committee once a 
breach is confirmed.  Members expressed concerns that the ultimate sanction is for 
the electorate to decide, however with limited information in the public domain this is 

not always possible.   

It was agreed That: 

1. Members note the contents of the report 

2. That Members direct the Monitoring Officer submit an annual report to the standards 
committee, the report will cover all aspects of governance arrangements. 

3. Members note the revised Monitoring officer protocol sets out that complaints will be 
reported to the standards committee on an annual basis with the annual report. 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee, 1 March 2022  

 
 

 

2 

 
10  CONSTITUTION REVIEW  

 

The Council’s constitution was reviewed and updated during the municipal year 
2020/21.  In considering the new Constitution, Members agreed that it would be 

reviewed annually to ensure that the changes proposed as a result of the review were 
fit for purpose. 
Following agreement at Standards Committee and Council in November 2021 

Members agreed a work programme for future review see Appendix 1. 
The constitution stipulates that oversight of the Council Constitution is a function of the 

Standards Committee. However, there are particular elements of the Constitution that 
are pertinent to the work of the Standards Committee that are due for review, namely 
the Monitoring officer protocol 

 
This protocol has been reviewed considering best practice guidance, current 

legislative framework and protocols in neighbouring Greater Manchester authorities. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
The Monitoring Officer Protocol would be forwarded to Annual Council with no 
amendments. 

 
11  MEMBER TRAINING UPDATE  

 
The report sets out all Member Training carried out during the municipal year 2021/22 
and provides an overview of the plans for Member Induction following all-out elections 

in May 2022. 
 

Members discussed the plan. 
 
It was agreed; 

 
The member induction plan would be updated to include a How to be a Councillor 

update. 
 

12  MEMBER SAFETY GUIDANCE AND SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  

 
Following the death of the Member of Parliament David Amess, the Chief Executive 

requested a Member Safety group be established; the membership included – the 
Labour whip, Conservative whip, Mayor and Councillor Mason. The primary function of 
the Group was to review current safety guidance supported by the Monitoring Officer 

and Democratic Services; the group met on 
the 9th December 2021. 

 
Following the member safety group meeting, a draft member safety guidance was 
circulated with the papers for this meeting.  Meeting reviewed the guidance in 

conjunction with the social media policy. 
 

It was agreed; 
 

Page 4



 Standards Committee, 1 March 2022 
 
 

 
3 

That the social media policy be updated to include advice as to what Councillors ca
[...]
ecutive/ 

Strategic Leadership 
Team 

Cabinet 

Member/Chair 
Ward Members Partners 

26th September 22  
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  

    

    

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1.  The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“LGO”). This Report provides a 

brief commentary on the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter. (Attached). 
 
2. Ombudsman’s Jurisdiction 

 

2.1. The Local Government Act 1974 established the then Local Government 

Ombudsman for England and for Wales.  The Act defines the main statutory 
functions: 

 to investigate complaints against councils and some other authorities 

 to investigate complaints about adult social care providers from people who 
arrange or fund their own adult social care 

 to provide advice and guidance on good administrative practice 

The main activity under Part III of the 1974 Act is the investigation of complaints, 
which it states is limited to complaints from members of the public alleging they 
have suffered injustice as a result of maladministration and/or service failure.  The 

LGO jurisdiction under Part III covers all local authorities (excluding town and 
parish councils).  The LGO changed its name to the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman in 2017 to reflect the full scope of their jurisdiction 

2.2 Complaints and Enquiries Received by the Ombudsman in 2021/22  

 

2.2.1  The Ombudsman provided, statistics on how complaints upheld against the Council 
were remedied and those not pursued. This year’s letter again includes a breakdown, 

showing the complaints and enquiries received and decisions made. The letter and 
data is attached as Appendix A. The number of complaints and enquiries received 
for 21/22 as compared 20/21 has increased but this is probably a result of a Covid 

hit year (20/21) with a similar total in comparison to 19/20 pre Covid: 

Page 8



 

2021/2022-  68 

2020/2021 - 38  
2019/2020 - 7321omplaints 

2018/2019 - 67 
 

2.2.2 In addition, it is clearly stated by the Ombudsman in the Annual Review Letter that 

these figures may not be reflective of the number of complaints made to the Council.  
 

2.2.3  The complaints received by the Ombudsman about the Council in 2021/22 were split 
across services as follows (note these are LGO designated service categories, see 
Appendix B). These are compared with last year’s figures: 

 
Service Number of Complaints      2020/21  2021/22 

 

Adult Care Services      6   4 
Corporate & Other Services    1   2 

Education & Children’s Services    9   24* 
Environmental & Public Protection & Reg  6    11 

Highways & Transport     6   10 
Planning & Development     0   4 
Housing       2   2 

Benefits and Tax      4   9 
Other        1   2 

  
2.3 Ombudsman Complaint Decisions  

 
Decision of Ombudsman in 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

 

Investigated – Upheld   6  7   11 
Investigated – Not Upheld   10  4   4 

 

2.3.1 Appendix C to this report provides details of the 11 decisions upheld and the required 
actions by the Council to remedy these. The decision of “Upheld” is applied when the 

Ombudsman finds there is some fault in the way the Council acted – even if it has 
agreed to put things right during the course of the Ombudsman investigation; or had 
already accepted it needed to remedy the situation before the complaint was 

apparent to the Ombudsman. 
 

2.3.2 The actions required of the Council by the Ombudsman are included within Appendix 
D of the complaints upheld the remedies entailed apologies, financial redress (in 6 
of the decisions) and new appeal/review or reconsidered decision. 

 
2.3.3* In relation to Childrens Services complaints, the majority of complaints involving the  

LGO are SEND (Special educational needs and disabilities) related. 
There had been a high turnover of team managers in the service and this year a 
Strategic Lead was appointed.   

There is also a team manager now in post who fully understands the work and role 
of the unit having been a senior caseworker previously in Bury.   

Until recently the service was receiving a high number of complaints regarding 
SEND but this has now improved with the staffing appointments making a real 
impact in organising a more cohesive team with better functioning. Therefore the 

LGO data for this service area in 2022-2023 should see a reduction in figures.  
 

 
 

Page 9



3. OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

 

3.1 The Annual Review letter provides an annual summary of statistics on the complaints 
made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) about this Council to the year 

ending 31 March 2022.  
 
3.2 The LGO has an interactive map of performance.  The map shows annual 

performance data for all Councils in England, with links to published decision 
statements, public interest reports, annual letters and information about service 

improvements that have been agreed by each Council.  The intention of this tool is 
to place a focus on the authority’s compliance with the recommendations.  The 
interactive map can be accessed via the following link: 

 https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/bury-metropolitan-borough-
council/statistics 

 
3.3 It is intended that the information provided by the Ombudsman, set alongside the 

data the Council records about local complaints, will assist in assessing the Council’s 

performance. 
 
4. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 

 
4.1 It should also be acknowledged that complaints to the Ombudsman do not always 

involve the Council or its appeals processes or any wrongdoing; but that they come 
from people who would have liked something more, or better, or a different outcome. 

It is unlikely that public expectations of services will diminish in the short term and 
therefore there is no reason to suppose that complaints will fall significantly. Despite 
these challenges, employees are making every effort to ensure that capacity 
[...]
een 

further developed and amended by STAR Procurement to reflect more recent changes 

and best practice.  

Recommendation(s) 

 Note the content of the report and provide feedback on the final draft Contract 

Procedure Rules 

 Note that the final draft Contract Procedure Rules will be presented to Full 

Council in December 2022 for final approval prior to implementation from 1 

February 2023  

 Note the draft implementation plan and provide feedback for rolling out the 

processes aligned to the Contract Procedure Rules  

 Note and provide feedback on the draft Procurement Guide 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

Provides up to date and appropriate Contract Procedure Rules with associated 

Procurement Guide.  The implementation plans will ensure effective implementation 

of the approach.  

Alternative options considered and rejected 

The current Contract Procedure Rules are dated 2016 and require significant updating 

as they contain out-dated information including Regulations, Thresholds, and a 

combination of both rules and requirements as well as guidance and advice.  They are 

over-bureaucratic with complex governance arrangements. 

The proposed approach will streamline processes whilst ensuring that specialist 

advice and support is provided by specialist staff for the highest value and highest risk 

tenders. The development of the Procurement Guide will ensure that managers are 

fully supported and that consistent procedures are in place across the Council. 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Nichola Cooke 

Position: STAR Procurement 
Department: Strategic Procurement 

E-mail: n.cooke@bury.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________ 

1. Background 

1.1. Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) form part of the Council’s Constitution and 

govern the way contracts for supplies, services and works are procured and 

awarded. As part of the agreed governance review it was agreed that a review 

of the Council’s procurement processes and rules would be carried out. 

1.2. To inform this work, all managers engaged in procurement activity have been 

consulted by Cipfa C.Co. This was carried out in two phases: an initial 

consultation questionnaire followed by stakeholder group meetings to feedback 

a number of key findings and to test some of the initial thinking. The outcome of 

these key pieces of work has been used to inform the draft CPRs. 

1.3. As this work was undertaken over two years ago, a further update and review 

has been undertaken by STAR Procurement to ensure the Contract Procedure 

Rules are future-proofed for the upcoming Regulation changes, to provide 

flexibility in the way procurement is delivered operationally and to reflect best 

practice.  The Procurement Guide and Implementation Plan have also been 

developed.  Consultation has taken place with colleagues from Strategic 

Procurement, Finance, Legal and Audit. 

 

2. Key Changes 

2.1. The final draft Contract Procedure Rules are attached at Appendix 1 and the 

main changes are summarised as follows: 

 Focus on rules and requirements, with advice and guidance moved to 

Procurement Guide (See Appendix 2) 

 The level at which 3 quotes are needed is proposed to increase from £1k to 

£10k and will reduce unnecessary bureaucracy and achieve better value for 

money overall for the Council. This brings Bury in-line with other Greater 

Manchester Authorities 

 Specific requirements regarding the Contracts Register to reflect the findings 

of Contracts Register audit report. 

 It is proposed that the procurement service will continue their advisory 

approach for low value tenders and that the work be undertaken by services. 

Low level tenders are anything with a value of up to £50k. 

 Process for tenders up to £50k will be supported by a Procurement Guide 

that will advise and support services through up to date guidance, standard 

templates and access to The Chest when needed.  

 All tenders above £50k will be coordinated by the procurement service. This 

ensures professional expertise is targeted at higher risk/value contracts and 

used to inform the approach to market, including the appropriateness of 

Page 16



openly advertising requirements or inviting selected bidders to tender for 

contracts up to regulation Threshold.  

 Specific rules relating to residential care and educational placements to 

reflect the legal requirement to consider individual choice. The requirement 

for legal to seal placement contracts is also removed. 

 Future proofed the wording and terminology to reflect the proposed new 

Regulations and changes in Thresholds  

 

3. Implementation Plan 

3.1. This report sets out the final draft proposal. Feedback from the committee will 

be reflected in final proposals that will be presented to Full Council on 7th 

December 2022 for implementation from 1 February 2023.  

3.2. A detailed implementation plan has been developed to support 1st February 2023 

implementation date.  The implementation plan includes approvals, development 

of new templates, training (Including in-person and on-line), communications and 

development/update of linked documents.   

3.3. In summary the implementation plan includes: 

Theme Task Milestone 

Approvals Full Council meeting Dec 2022 

Templates Procurement Guide Dec 2022 

Starting a procurement form 

Award Report 

Declaration of Interest 

Exemption/modification form 

RFQ 

ITT 

The Chest work flows 

Training In-person training Jan 2023 

Training via TEAMS 

Recording of training 

Manager Programme 

Communications Council website Jan 2023 

Intranet pages 

Comms Plan 

Linked 
documents 

Scheme of delegation TBC 

Financial Procedure Rules 

Procurement of External Expertise 
 

 

4. Procurement Guide 

4.1. The Pr
[...]


Value) Act 2012; the Local Government (Transparency Requirements) (England) 

Regulations 2015 (As amended from time to time); and the associated principles 

relating to fairness, non-discrimination, equal treatment and transparency, is 

mandatory for all Officers and Members. 

1.4 These rules also apply to any third party, such as a consultant, who may be 

undertaking procurement on behalf of the Council.  The responsibility for ensuring the 

rules are followed rests with the relevant Procuring Officer.  Advice should be sought 
from the Strategic Procurement Team if in any doubt. 

1.5  Procurements above the Regulation Threshold must comply with all relevant public 

procurement legislation. Where there is any conflict between legislation and these 
CPRs, the legislation will always prevail.  

1.6 Value for money is fundamental to the procurement activity carried out by the Council. 

The Council has a best value duty under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999 

having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. This should 
be achieved through competition, unless there are compelling reasons to the contrary. 

1.7  In all situations where the Council is the lead authority or the contracting body, 

procurement will be subject to these CPRs. Exemptions to the rules will be permitted 
only in the specific circumstances referred to in these CPRs.  

1.8  These CPRs should be read in conjunction with the Councils Financial Procedure 

Rules and any advice, guidance and policies issued by Strategic Procurement (link to 
Procurement Guide). 

1.9  Breaches of these CPRs will be investigated and may result in disciplinary action. 

Page 25

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=12638


6 
 

1.10  The CPRs do not apply to: 

- Contracts of employment for the appointment of individual members of staff. 
 

- Grant funding agreements – for grant agreements the appropriate guidance must 
be followed 
 

- Contracts where the Council is t
[...]
ing

P
age 88



Strategic Procurement Support
• Help and advice
• Manage the Contracts Register
• Keep Procurement Guide up to date
• Review exemptions and modifications
• Template documents
• Review of the Contract Procedure Rules
• Terms & Conditions templates
• Training
• The Chest maintenance
• Publication of notices

P
age 89



Key Messages
• Read and understand the new Contract Procedure Rules
• Know what contracts you have in place and ensure they are on 
Contracts Register

• Plan ahead for your procurements
• Engage early with Strategic Procurement
• Fair, open and transparent
• Significant implications if it goes wrong
• Your obligation to comply
• Ask for help if unsure

P
age 90



Contact/Further Info
If you are unsure about any aspects of the procurement process 
or procedures, then please contact Strategic Procurement

CorporateProcurement@bury.gov.uk

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

Meeting:  Standards Committee 

Meeting date:  15 November 2022 

Title of report:  Councillor Attendance 

Report by:  Philippa Braithwaite, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 
Not applicable 

 

Executive Summary:   

This report sets out all Councillor attendance at public Committee meetings from the 

beginning of the municipal year (4th May 2022) until the end of October 2022.  

This summary only includes public facing meetings; it does not include attendance at 

private meetings (i.e. Democratic Arrangements Forum, or Joint Commissioning 

Committees). Attendance summaries for all meetings (including private meetings) are 

provided to Groups informally on a monthly basis.   

Recommendation(s)  

That Councillor attendance at meetings be noted. 

Attendance Statistics  

Councillor Expected Present In attendance Apologies sent Absences 

Ayesha Arif 8 8 0 0 0 

Shahbaz Arif 8 7 0 0 1 

Noel Bayley 9 8 0 1 0 

Russell Bernstein 23 23 3 0 0 

Donald Berry 13 13 1 0 
[...]
............................................................................................................................ 4 

Bury Let’s Do It ...................................................................................................................... 7 

Vision and Values ................................................................................................................ 8 

The Role of a Ward Councillor....................................................................................... 9 

Mandatory Training ............................................................................................................10 

Regulatory Training ............................................................................................................11 

General Member Development Offer .............................................................................12 

Online/ Self Directed Learning Overview......................................................................13 

    Bury Counci l My E-Learning ...........................................................................................15 

         LGA Councillor Development Tools .........................................................................22 

               North-West Employer Development Tools .......................................................23 

Contacts.................................................................................................................................24 

Personal Training Record .................................................................................................25 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



 

 

Page | 3  
 

Introduction 
In enabling Elected Members to undertake their roles, Democratic 

Services, supported by the Executive Team want to ensure all 

Councillors are supported to; 

 represent the views of their communities  

 improve and shape services for the future 

 be outstanding community leaders and, 

 be advocates for the Council.  

The Council provides training support in the following ways:  

 

 

 

 

 

This programme provides details of the whole training offer to elected 
members. 

 

 

Induction Training (on election or 
re-election) 

Mandatory Training (Provided 
annually)

Committee Training (Provided 
annually)

General Development Offer 
(Provided annually) 

Member 
Development 
Programme 

Self Directed Learning via My E Learning, LGA and North West 

Employers 

(Internet based available any time) 

 

Page 99



 

 

Page | 4  
 

Induction 
All members on election (newly elected or re-elected) will be invited to 

attend a Councillor Induction session. Newly elected members will be 

asked to complete mandatory training modules, see below.  

Workshop/training events will be scheduled, and elected members will 

be provided with details of dates, times and venues. Training may also 

be scheduled throughout the municipal year as needs are identified or at 

Members’ request.  Placeholders for training will be held in the meetings 
timetable agreed in March for commencement in May.  

Below is an outline of what to expect in each cycle of the year. 

Workshop / Training Events 

Approx 
Timescale 

Mandatory
/ Optional 

Session  

Cycle 1  
May - 
June 

Mandatory Read through and complete paperwork as set 
out in the member handbook 

Mandatory Sign Register of Interests and Acceptance of 
Office 

Optional Attend member induction 
Optional Introduction to the Council Constitution 
Optional Introduction to Council Directorates 
Mandatory  Code of Conduct 
Mandatory Safeguarding & Sexual Exploitation 
Optional Service Planning & Finance 
Optional Council Finance and Budgeting 

Mandatory Attend core training for any Committee’s or 
meeting you may now be a member on 
including: 
Planning 
Licensing  
HRA 
Scrutiny 
Audit 

Optional Attend Mock Council 
Cycle 2 
July-Sept 

Optional Attend a Member Casework Briefing

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 November 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor S Haroon (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, A Booth, L Dean, D Green, M Hayes, 
G Marsden and M Whitby 
 

 Also in attendance:  Jacqui Dennis, Council Solicitor 
Sam Evans, Section 151 Officer 

Julie Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services 
Star Procurement Representative 
Craig Ainsworth (Independent Person) 

John Birtwell (Independent Person) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
 Councillor Rafiq 

 

 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
14  MINUTES AND ANY MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
15  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented a verbal update to members of the Standards Committee 
providing an overview of the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Report.  An 
accompanying report had been circulated to Member’s in advance and included the following 
information:  
 
The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“LGO”). 
 
The Ombudsman provided, statistics on how complaints upheld against the Council were 
remedied and those not pursued.  
 
This year’s letter again includes a breakdown, showing the complaints and enquiries received 
and decisions made.  
 
The number of complaints and enquiries received for 21/22 as compared 20/21 has increased 
but this is probably a result of a Covid hit year (20/21) with a similar total in comparison to 
19/20 pre Covid:  
2021/2022- 68  
2020/2021 - 38  
2019/2020 – 73 
2018/2019 – 67 
 



Standards Committee, 15 November 2022  

 
 

 

2 

The number of complaints upheld were 11 in 2021/22. 
 
In relation to Childrens Services complaints, the majority of complaints involving the LGO are 
SEND (Special educational needs and disabilities) related. There had been a high turnover of 
team managers in the service and this year a Strategic Lead was appointed.  
 
There is also a team manager now in post who fully understands the work and role of the unit 
having been a senior caseworker previously in Bury. Until recently the service was receiving a 
high number of complaints regarding SEND but this has now improved with the staffing 
appointments making a real impact in organising a more cohesive team with better functioning.  
 
In considering the report the following issues and items were raised: 
 
Responding, the Monitoring Officer reported that if a complaint is submitted to the LGO prior to 
conclusion of Local resolution; the LGO will hold the details, await conclusion of local 
resolution and if necessary, further instruction from the complainant. 
 
Any complaints referred to the LGO are considered by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team 
to ensure lessons are learnt and any remedies required are communicated. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman report be noted. 

 

16  CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 
Sam Evans, Section 151 Officer and representatives from STAR procurement attended the 
meeting to provide an overview of the proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules; 
details of which had been circulated in advance of the meeting. 
The proposed changes included: 

 Focus on rules and requirements, with advice and guidance moved to 

Procurement Guide  

 The level at which 3 quotes are needed is proposed to increase from £1k to 

£10k and will reduce unnecessary bureaucracy and achieve better value for 

money overall for the Council. This brings Bury in-line with other Greater 

Manchester Authorities 

 Specific requirements regarding the Contracts Register to reflect the findings 

of Contracts Register audit report. 

 It is proposed that the procurement service will continue their advisory 

approach for low value tenders and that the work be undertaken by services. 

Low level tenders are anything with a value of up to £50k. 

 Process for tenders up to £50k will be supported by a Procurement Guide 

that will advise and support services through up to date guidance, standard 

templates and access to The Chest when needed.  

 All tenders above £50k will be coordinated by the procurement service. This 

ensures professional expertise is targeted at higher risk/value contracts and 

used to inform the approach to market, including the appropriateness of 

openly advertising requirements or inviting selected bidders to tender for 

contracts up to regulation Threshold.  



 Standards Committee, 15 November 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 Specific rules relating to residential care and educational placements to 

reflect the legal requirement to consider individual choice. The requirement 

for legal to seal placement contracts is also removed. 

 Future proofed the wording and terminology to reflect the proposed new 

Regulations and changes in Thresholds 

Following approval the plan is to develop training as well as guidance for staff. 
 
It considering the proposed changes the following issues and comments were raised by 
Elected Members: 
 
Members discussed social value procurement and whether ethical procurement would usurp 
value for money. 
 
Responding, The Section 151 Officer reported, that all tenders are evaluated using a Matrix 
approach, taking into account factors such as price/speed/social value.  There is no political 
involvement in the weighting process.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question the Star Procurement representative reported that there 
is currently no central contract register.  Review work is underway which will include a review 
of all contracts and potential rationalisation of some contracts across the Council. 
 
In responding to a Member’s question the Section 151 Officer reported that there has been 
delays in undertaking a review of procurement processes and in reviewing the Contract 
Procedure Rules.  Work has been undertaken by Star Procurement, to centralise the service 
and develop a Management training programme. 
 
Responding to a Member’s question the Star Procurement representative reported that due 
diligence work is undertaken before awarding any contracts, this will include financial standard 
assessments checks, credit checks and checks with Companies House. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
The Standards Committee support the development of a Social Value Policy and would like to 
be involved in discussions in conjunction with the Audit Committee as to its detail. 
 

 
17  MEMBER ATTENDANCE STATISTICS  

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report that sets out all Councillor attendance at 
public Committee meetings from the beginning of the municipal year (4th May 2022) until the 
end of October 2022. 
 
This summary only includes public facing meetings; it does not include attendance at private 
meetings (i.e. Democratic Arrangements Forum, or Joint Commissioning Committees). 
Attendance summaries for all meetings (including private meetings) are provided to Groups 
informally on a monthly basis. 
 
Members discussed the attendance statistics and the application of the 6 month rule.   
 
It was agreed: 
 
Member statistics will continue to be shared with Group Leaders and whips on a regular basis 
and any issues will be flagged at the earliest opportunity. 



Standards Committee, 15 November 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 
18  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT HANDBOOK  

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented to Members a draft Member hand book. 
 
The handbook provides information and support to enable Elected Members to undertake their 
roles, Democratic Services, supported by the Executive Team want to ensure all Councillors 
are supported to; 

 represent the views of their communities 
 improve and shape services for the future 
 be outstanding community leaders and, 
 be advocates for the Council. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
The Member Handbook will be shared with new members as part of the Elected Member 
induction process. 

 
19  BUDGET COUNCIL - DISPENSATION PROCESS  

 
Dispensations - Setting the Budget and Council Tax and Members Allowances 
 
It was agreed: 
 
The Monitoring Officer grant dispensation to all Elected Members pursuant to the authority 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer by the Council.  The effect of the dispensation is to relieve 
Members of the restrictions in Section 31 (4) of the Localism Act 2011 insofar as such 
restrictions might otherwise apply to you. 
 
Note: This dispensation applies at meetings of Bury Council (“the Council”), any committee or 
sub-committee of the Council, the Cabinet, any committee of the Cabinet, and any joint 
committee or joint sub-committee on which the Council is represented. 

 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR S HAROON 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.10pm and ended at 7.40pm) 

 
 


